TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, as Agent		IN9/29/2011 I	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Digital Technology International, LLC (formerly known as Oldham Associates, L.L.C.)	
Street Address:	1180 North Mountain Springs Parkway	
City:	Springville	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84663	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2371741	ACCOUNTSPEED		
Registration Number:	1590667	ADSPEED		
Registration Number:	1587596	CLASSSPEED		
Registration Number:	1610265	DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL		
Registration Number:	2303176	DT JAVELIN THE DATABASE FOR DESKTOP PUBLISHING		
Registration Number:	1967014	IMAGESPEED		
Registration Number:	2322665	JAVELIN		
Registration Number:	1590668	NEWSSPEED		
Registration Number:	1590669	PAGESPEED		
Registration Number:	2620160	PLANSPEED		
Registration Number:	1968572	SPEEDDRIVER		
Registration Number:	2623679	SPEEDLIBRARIAN		
Registration Number:	1967013	SPEEDPLANNER		
		TRADEMARK		

REEL: 004632 FRAME: 0935

Registration Number:	2776229	SPEEDURL
Registration Number:	1967012	SPEEDWRITER
Registration Number:	1620931	WIRESPEED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)902-1061 Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	337968-52
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz
Signature:	/Oscar Ruiz/
Date:	09/29/2011

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of TSA#page1.tif source=Release of TSA#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004632 FRAME: 0936

DISCHARGE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Oldham Associates, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and U.S. Bank National Association, a National Banking Association (the "Secured Party"), are parties to a Security Agreement dated June 1, 2006 (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, by virtue of a Collateral Assignment dated June 1, 2006 (the "Collateral Assignment"), Grantor granted the Secured Party a security interest in the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and in the other collateral described in the Security Agreement (collectively, the "Collateral"), in order to secure repayment of certain amounts owing to the Secured Party (herein called the "Indebtedness"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on June 8, 2006, and such recordation is located on Reel 3324 at Frame 0001 of the PTO.

NOW THEREFORE, to all who it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the payment to the Secured Party of the full amount of the Indebtedness, the Secured Party hereby: (a) releases and discharges all the security interests granted by the Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment, being the security interests granted in respect of the trademarks—including any other trademark application(s), registration(s), or common law trademarks covered by the Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment—and all other Collateral, and (b) acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment are discharged, released and terminated and of no further force or effect.

Executed this 29 day of September, 2011.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:
Name: Richard Clemmerson
Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004632 FRAME: 0937

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ACCOUNTSPEED	Registered	2,371,741	July 25, 2000
ADSPEED	Registered	1,590,667	April 10, 1990
CLASSSPEED	Registered	1,587,596	March 20, 1990
DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL	Registered	1,610,265	August 14, 1990
DT JAVELIN THE DATABASE FOR DESKTOP PUBLISHING	Cancelled	2,303,176	December 28, 1999
IMAGESPEED	Registered	1,967,014	April 9, 1996
JAVELIN	Cancelled	2,322,665	February 29, 2000
NEWSSPEED	Registered	1,590,668	April 10, 1990
PAGESPEED	Registered	1,590,669	April 10, 1990
PLANSPEED	Registered	2,620,160	September 17, 2002
SPEEDDRIVER	Registered	1,968,572	April 16, 1996
SPEEDLIBRARIAN	Registered	2,623,679	September 24, 2002
SPEEDPLANNER	Registered	1,967,013	April 9, 1996
SPEEDURL	Registered	2,776,229	October 21, 2003
SPEEDWRITER	Registered	1,967,012	April 9, 1996
WIRESPEED	Registered	1,620,931	November 6, 1990

4839-7812-4811\1

RECORDED: 09/29/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004632 FRAME: 0938